HARN LEN CORPORATION BHD (502606-H)

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE THIRD QUARTER INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PERIOD TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2004

PART A :  EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER MASB 26


Introduction

Harn Len Corporation Bhd (“Harn Len”) was incorporated on 1 January 2000 for the purpose of taking over the listing status of Sportma Corporation Berhad (“Sportma”) under a Proposed Corporate and Debt Restructuring Scheme (“the Scheme”). Harn Len is principally involved in oil palm estates, palm oil mill, hotel operation, transport services and property investment.

The Scheme was completed on 25 July 2003 and Harn Len was listed on the Second Board of the then Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange, now called Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) on 25 July 2003.

A1
Basis of preparation
The interim report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) Standard No. 26, Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of  Bursa Malaysia.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003.

A2
Qualified audit report

The preceding financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003 were 
reported without any qualification.

A3
Seasonal or cyclical factors
Harn Len is principally involved in the oil palm plantation business. The production of Fresh Fruit Bunches (‘FFB”) from its oil palm estates is seasonal in nature, with production being low at the beginning of the year and picking up thereafter. This seasonal trend was reflected in the second and third quarters. The increased production of FFB has resulted in the higher production of Crude Palm Oil (“CPO”) and Palm Kernels (“PK”). Furthermore, the maturing acreages of the Sabah based oil palm plantation have also contributed to the increased production of FFB. The acquisition of the three (3) Sabah oil palm plantation companies on 1 April 2004 has also brought positive contributions to the Group’s production for the quarter ended 30 September 2004. 

A4
 Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or 
cash flows during the current quarter under review.

A5
Material changes in estimates

There was no material changes in estimates in the prior financial year which have 
a material effect in the financial period ended 30 September 2004. 

A6
Debt and equity securities

There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and 
equity securities for the current period under review.

A7
Dividend paid

No dividend was declared or paid during the period under review.

A8
Segment information
Segmental information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segments. The Group operates solely in Malaysia and accordingly, information on geographical location of the Group’s operation is not presented.


Business segments.


Segment activities are as follows:-


Plantations
The operation of oil palm estates, oil palm mill, sales and 




purchases of FFB, sales of CPO and PK.


Transport
Transport services to related parties and external customers.


Property
Property investment, and


Hotel

Hotel operation.

Segmental information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segments. Inter-segment transaction within the Group has been eliminated.

Period ended 30 September 2004

	Business segment


	
	Plantations
	Transport
	Property
	Hotel
	Investment holding
	Total

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	RM
	50,942,498
	483,587
	1,620,758
	3,098,005
	
	56,144,848

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	20,826,763
	56,109
	(451,131)
	(540,681)
	3,000
	19,894,060

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Unallocated expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	(6,920,381)
	(6,920,381)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finance expenses
	
	(19,093)
	
	
	
	(4,600,971)
	(4,620,064)

	Interest Income
	
	
	
	
	
	105,365
	105,365

	Profit/(loss) before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	8,458,980

	Tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(3,691,588)

	Net profit/(loss)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,767,392


	Segment assets
	RM
	236,702,151
	
	66,289,850
	1,483,260
	7,258,392
	311,733,653

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment liabilities
	
	(30,122,363)
	
	(490,392)
	(657,106)
	(93,984,022)
	(125,263,883)

	Capital expenditure
	
	76,723,420
	
	
	769,243
	1,501,999
	78,994,662

	Depreciation
	
	(2,658,642)
	
	(693,450)
	(18,589)
	(194,812)
	(3,565,493)

	Non cash expenses
	
	(497,445)
	
	
	
	
	(497,445)


Period ended 30 September 2003

	Business segment
	
	Plantation
	Transport
	Property
	Hotel
	Investment holding
	Total

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	RM
	     11,372,118
	  204,081
	         416,285
	      858,552
	
	     12,851,036

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Results
	
	      5,245,636
	  128,140
	      (352,273)
	      238,518
	
	       5,260,021

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Unallocated expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	  (21,425,778)
	  (21,425,778) 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finance expenses
	
	           (8,347)
	
	
	
	       (577,942)
	       (586,289)

	Interest income
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(Loss) before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	  (16,752,046)

	Tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	   ( 1,157,501)

	Net profit/(loss)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 ( 17,909,547)


	Segment assets
	
	  148,952,294
	
	     67,159,469
	    5 96,498
	    11,124,025
	227,832,286  

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment liabilities
	
	   (6,969,106)
	
	        (544,379)
	   (616,821)
	(39,331,703)  


	(47,462,009)  

	Capital expenditure
	
	144,527,742

	
	     67,000,000
	
	         481,290
	212,009,032

   

	Depreciation
	
	      (428,758)
	
	       (154,100)
	
	          (7,599)
	     (590,457)       

	Non cash expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	( 20,261,251)
	(20,261,251)  


Note: 
Segment information for the period to 30 September 2003 is for the period from 
25 July to 30 September 2003
A9
Valuation of property, plant and equipment
Harn Len states its property, plant and equipment at purchased cost less depreciation. The property of its wholly owned subsidiaries, Uniglobal Sdn Bhd, Suen Tai (Sabah) Sdn Bhd, Desamawar Runding Sdn Bhd, and Pelita Pertama Sdn Bhd are stated at fair value less depreciation at consolidation level. The property of its wholly owned subsidiary, Masranti Plantation Sdn Bhd is stated at revalued amount. No depreciation was provided for plantation assets under development.

A10
Significant material events during the period
On 3 September 2004, the Board of Directors of Harn Len announced that its wholly owned subsidiary, Premium Dragon Sdn Bhd (“PDSB”) had entered into a Joint Venture Agreement with Pelita Holdings Sdn Bhd (“PHSB”).

The Joint Venture is to facilitate co-operation between PDSB and PHSB for the purpose of developing several parcels of land known as Kara Ranga Engkaramut NCR Land Development Area, Bukit Bengunan, Sri Aman Division, Sarawak, containing a gross area of approximately 23,500 hectares (“Land”) which is occupied by natives of Sarawak who have Native Customary Rights over the said Land (“NCR Owners”). PHSB has been nominated by the Land Custody and Development Authority of Sarawak to act as trustee for and on behalf of the NCR Owners for the development of the said Land into an oil palm plantation.

The Land will be developed into an oil palm plantation for the benefit of the NCR Owners. The plantable area of the said Land is estimated at 10,000 hectares. The Joint Venture will be named Harn Len Pelita Bengunan Sdn Bhd (“HLPB”) with an initial authorized capital of RM100,000 and an initial paid-up capital of RM2-00 only comprising two (2) ordinary shares or RM1-00 each to be subscribed by PDSB and PHSB. However, it is intended that HLPB will eventually have a paid up capital of RM24,000,000 of which 60% will be held by PDSB.

The Joint Venture will allow Harn Len to expand its oil palm plantation acreage by way of a joint venture with the Sarawak government and to reduce the need to incur substantial outlays by the Company for the acquisition of new land for the development of oil palm plantations.

None of the Directors and substantial shareholders of Harn Len have any interest, whether direct or indirect in the Joint Venture. The Joint Venture is not expected to have any immediate effect on the earnings or net tangible assets of Harn Len but is expected to enhance the earnings of the Harn Len Group in the long term. There is no condition precedent to the Joint Venture.

A11
Changes in the composition of the Group
In the current quarter, the Company acquired two wholly-owned subsidiaries, Premium Dragon Sdn Bhd (“PDSB”) and Sunshine Zodiac Sdn Bhd (“SZSB”). The entire issued and paid-up capital of PDSB comprising two (2) ordinary shares of RM1.00 per share was acquired for a cash consideration of RM2-00 in July 2004 while the entire issued and paid-up capital of SZSB comprising two (2) ordinary shares of RM1-00 per share was acquired for a cash consideration of RM2-00 in August, 2004. The acquisitions of PDSB and SZSB had no immediate effect on the earnings or net tangible assets of the Group. 


The paid-up share capital of PDSB was increased by the issue of 4,999,998 
ordinary shares of RM1.00 each share fully paid and allotted to Harn Len on 26 
August 2004.

PDSB entered into a Joint Venture Agreement with Pelita Holdings Sdn Bhd on 3rd September 2004 as elaborated under item A 10 above.

During the financial year to 30 September 2004, the Company successfully completed the acquisition of the following companies:-

i)  Harn Len acquired 781,205 ordinary shares of RM1-00 each in Desamawar Runding Sdn Bhd (“DRSB”) representing the entire issued and paid-up capital of 
DRSB from LNH Enterprise Sdn Bhd (“LNHE”) for a cash consideration of 
RM4,569,701;

ii)
Harn Len acquired 4,977,900 ordinary shares of RM1-00 each in Pelita Pertama 
Sdn Bhd (“PPSB”) representing the entire issued and paid-up capital of PPSB 
from LNHE for a cash consideration of RM18,303,625;

iii) Harn Len acquired 1,1,82,943 ordinary shares of RM1-00 each in Suen Tai (Sabah) Sdn Bhd (“STSB”) representing the entire issued and paid-up capital in 
STSB from LNHE for a cash consideration of RM4,706,136.

The acquisitions were completed on 1 April 2004 and DRSB, PPSB and STSB became wholly owned subsidiary companies of Harn Len from that date.

iv)
Harn Len had subscribed for 16,024,010 new ordinary shares of RM1-00 each in 
Masranti Plantation Sdn Bhd (“MPSB”), at an issue price of RM1.38 per share, representing 99.99% of the enlarged issued and paid-up capital in MPSB after the proposed rationalization exercise undertaken by MPSB for a cash consideration of RM22,113,134-00. The exercise was completed on 15 January 2004 and MPSB became a 99.99% subsidiary of Harn Len from that date.

Effect of acquisition on the Group.

The acquisition of DRSB, PPSB, STSB, and MPSB had the following effect on the Group:-

	
	    Acquisition of  DRSB, PPSB  

    STSB and MPSB

	
	RM

	Property, plant and equipment
	 54,000,000

	Other PPE’s
	5,717,892

	Total PPE’s acquired
	 59,717,892

	Current assets
	3,988,493

	Liabilities
	  (12,660,747)

	Deferred taxation
	 (12,474,992)

	
	

	Net assets acquired
	38,570,646

	Goodwill on acquisition
	11,121,950

	
	

	Total purchase consideration
	49,692,596

	Purchase consideration satisfied by cash
	 (49,692,596)

	Less cash of  DRSB,PPSB,STSB and MPSB
	1,132,627

	Cash flow on acquisition, net of cash acquired
	 (48,559,969)


The acquisition of DRSB, PPSB, STSB and MPSB resulted in a net cash out flow of RM48,559,969. A post acquisition profit of RM931,794 being profit before exceptional items from the dates of acquisitions of the above mentioned companies were consolidated to the Group’s financial statements for the financial period to 30 September 2004.

A12
Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There were no material contingent liabilities and contingent assets for the Group 
as at date of this financial period.

A13
Capital commitments
The following are the material capital commitments to be incurred by the Group as at date of this report. 


Property, plant and equipment

Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements: RM 4,608,000.

A14
Related party transactions

Significant related party transactions for the period under review are as follows:

A14-1
Purchases and payments

	
	RM

	Purchases of FFBs
	

	Seri Cemerlang Plantation (Pahang) Sdn Bhd
	5,808,299

	
	

	Consumable supplies
	

	Pengangkutan Low Nam Hui Sdn Bhd.
	67,024

	
	

	Transport services
	

	Pengangkutan Low Nam Hui Sdn Bhd.
	232,817

	
	

	Oil Palm seedlings 
	

	Hon Lian Development Sdn Bhd.
	nil

	
	

	Hire of tractors
	

	Pengangkutan Low Nam Hui Sdn Bhd.
	nil



	Low Nam Hui and Sons Sdn Bhd.
	6,000

	
	

	Rental
	

	Low Nam Hui and Sons Sdn Bhd.
	11,000


A14-2
Sales and receipts

	
	RM

	Transport income
	

	 Seri Cemerlang Plantation (Pahang) Sdn Bhd
	227,351

	
	

	Consumable supplies
	

	Seri Cemerlang Plantation (Pahang) Sdn Bhd
	952

	Pengangkutan Low Nam Hui Sdn Bhd
	57,432
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